
MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

SUBJECT Public road street sweeping DATE POSTED 

PURCHASING ~vv. "" "'''" '''''' CPPB6f DATE CONTRACT 
REPRESENTATIVE PH (941) 749-3044 ~ SHALL BE AWARDED 

DEPARTMENT Public Works. Field CONSEQUENCES IF 
Maintenance DEFERRED 

~f 3 I,"" ~ Sf: 

191~(;'" DS_~ 

March 14. 2016 

Inefficient use of County 
personnel and funds 

~~ ..... ~ Wallace. Contracts 

SOLICITATION IFB #16-1234GE Street AUTHORIZED BY &1:Z~.Manager 
Sweeping DATE Ma 

r/.J., 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Manatee County intends to award a blanket purchase order to USA Services of Florida. Inc. per the terms, conditions and 
specifications of IFB 16-1234GE. 

ENABLlNGJREGULATlNG AUTHORITY 

F_raII8_ Iew(a). ocImlnl_ve rullng(a) .... _ County Comp Plan/Land Development Code. ~ ...... lutIons. policy. 

Manatee County Code of Laws 

BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION 

• On February 9, 2016 IFB 16-1234GE for Street Sweeping was issued. One addendum was issued 
February 22. On February 24,2016 three (3) bids were received: All Seasons Landscape Contractors, 
Inc., USA Services of Florida, Inc. and U.S. Sweeping, Inc. 

• After an evaluation, USA Services of Florida, Inc. has been determined to be the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder. Per the attached Bid Tabulation Form, USA Services of Florida, Inc. is 
recommended for award. 

BID SUMMARY: Per Bid All Season Landscape Contractors, AMTIFREQOF Purchase Order with a 
Tabulation Fonn attached Inc. $145,735.50 RECURRING COSTS one year term. 

U.S. Sweeping, Inc. $73,911.88 Acct #4600010600-USA Services of Florida, Inc. 
534000 

I 
$50,288.80 

I 



BID TABULATION FORM 
IFB #16-1234-GE, Street Sweeping 

Group 1 MONTHLY NIGHT SWEEPS PER MILE All Seasons Landscape U.S. Sweeping USA 8ervIces 
MILES UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED 

ITEM DESCRIPTION MULTIPLIER PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE 
1 60th Ave East 3.02 $ 95.00 $ 286.90 $ 47.53 $ 143.54 S 28.93 S 87.37 

2 69th St E median 3.08 $ 95.00 $ 292.60 $ 47.53 $ 146.39 S 28.93 $ 89.10. 
3 59th St W (to Manatee Ave) 1.84 $ 95.00 $ 174.80 $ 47.53 $ 87.46 S 28.93 S 53.23 

75th St W ( to DeSoto 4.72 
4 Landing) $ 95.00 $ 448.40 $ 47.53 $ 224.34 $ 28.93 $ 136.55 
5 17th Ave NW 2.26 $ 95.00 $ 214.70 $ 47.53 $ 107.42 S 28.93 $ 65.38" 
6 9th Ave NW 1.68 $ 95.00 $ 159.60 $ 47.53 $ 79.85 $ 28.93 $ 48.60 
7 75th St W (to Cortez) 6.84 $ 95.00 $ 649.80 $ 47.53 $ 325.11 S 28.93 $ 197.68 

8 75th St W ( to 53rd Ave) 2.24 $ 95.00 $ 212.80 $ 47.53 $ 106.47 $ 28.93 $ 64.80 
9 59th St W ( to end of curb) 0.91 $ 95.00 $ 86.45 $ 47.53 $ 43.25 S 18.93 .$ 26.33 

59th St W ( to Manatee Ave 1.72 
10 curb) $ 95.00 $ 163.40 $ 47.53 $ 81.75 J 2&.93 S .9.76 
11 51 st St W 1.5 $ 95.00 $ 142.50 $ 47.53 $ 71.30 $ 28.93 $ 43.40 
12 9th Ave W & Circle 1.02 $ 95.00 $ 96.90 $ 47.53 $ 48.48 $ 28.93 S 2"9.51 
13 43rd St W (to 17th Ave W) 0.82 $ 95.00 $ 77.90 $ 47.53 $ 38.97 S 28.93 $ 23.72 
14 9th Ave W 0.95 $ 95.00 $ 90.25 $ 47.53 $ 45.15 • 28.~3 $ 27.48 
15 21 st Ave W 2.02 $ 95.00 $ 191.90 $ 47.53 $ 96.01 S 2US $ 58.44 
16 51 st St W 2.1 $ 95.00 $ 199.50 $ 47.53 $ 99.81 $ 28-93 $ 6Q.75 
17 43rd St W 2.21 $ 95.00 $ 209.95 $ 47.53 $ 105.04 S 28.93 ,S 63.94 
18 34th St W 2.23 $ 95.00 $ 211.85 $ 47.53 $ 105.99 $ 28.93 S 64.5"1 
19 53rd Ave W 5.12 $ 95.00 $ 486.40 $ 47.53 $ 243.35 $ 28.93 S 148.12-
20 26th St W ( to 53rd Ave W) 2.02 $ 95.00 $ 191.90 $ 47.53 $ 96.01 $ 28.93 $ 58.44 

21 26th St W (to Manatee Ave W) 4.66 
$ 95.00 $ 442.70 $ 47.53 $ 221.49 S 28.93 S 134.81 

22 9th StW 2.34 $ 95.00 $ 222.30 $ 47.53 $ 111.22 S 28.93 S 67.70 
23 301 Blvd 2 $ 95.00 $ 190.00 $ 47.53 $ 95.06 S 28.93 $ 51.86 
24 26th Ave W 1,1 $ 95.00 $ 104.50 $ 47.53 $ 52.28 $ 28.93 S 31 .~ 

25 9th St E ( to Manatee Ave E) 2.7 $ 95.00 $ 256.50 $ 47.53 $ 128.33 S 28.93 S 78.11 
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BID TABULATION FORM 
IFB #16-1234-GE. Street Sweeping 

26 9th St E ( to 301 Blvd) 2.74 $ 95.00 $ 260.30 $ 47.53 $ 130.23 S 28.93 S 79.2J 

27 5th St W 1.87 $ 95.00 $ 177.65 $ 47.53 $ 88.88 S 28.93 S 54.10 
28 Orlando Ave 1.01 $ 95.00 $ 95.95 $ 47.53 $ 48.01 $ 28.93 $ 29.22 
29 60th Ave 1.59 $ 95.00 $ 151 .05 $ 47.53 $ 75.57 S 2B.93 S 46'.00 

30 26th St W ( from 60th Ave W) 1.65 
$ 95.00 $ 156.75 $ 47.53 $ 78.42 S 28.93 S 47.73 

Bayshore Gardens Pkwy 
1.93 31 median $ 95.00 $ 183.35 $ 47.53 $ 91.73 $ 28.93 S 55.83 

34th St W & medians (to 53rd 4.71 
32 Ave) $ 95.00 $ 447.45 $ 47.53 $ 223.87 S 28,93 $ 136.26 
33 EI Conquistador Pkwy 12.04 $ 95.00 $ 1.143.80 $ 47.53 $ 572.26 $ 28.93 S 34&32 
34 Florida Blvd 2.62 $ 95.00 $ 248.90 $ 47.53 $ 124.53 S 28.93 $ 75 .. 80 

26th St W (from Bayshore Rec 2.22 
35 Cntr) $ 95.00 $ 210.90 $ 47.53 $ 105.52 S 2B.9l S 64.22 

Pennsylvania Ave (curbed 
1.39 36 area) $ 95.00 $ 132.05 $ 47.53 $ 66.07 S 28.9a $ 40.21 

37 Whitfield Ave 3.55 $ 95.00 $ 337.25 $ 47.53 $ 168.73 $ 28.93 S 102.70 

38 
63rd Ave E & medians (to 301) 3.83 

$ 95.00 $ 363.85 $ 47.53 $ 182.04 S 28.93 ~$ 110.80 
63rd Ave E & medians (to 3.99 

39 Bayshore) $ 95.00 $ 379.05 $ 47.53 $ 189.64 $ 28.93 S 115143 
40 9th St E curbed areas 0.84 $ 95.00 $ 79.80 $ 47.53 $ 39.93 $ 28.93 S 24.30 
41 57th Ave E ( to 15th St E ) 1 $ 95.00 $ 95.00 $ 47.53 $ 47.53 $ 28.93 $ 28.93 

42 57th Ave E (to US 41) 2.85 $ 95.00 $ 270.75 $ 47.53 $ 135.46 S 28.93 $ 82 .. 45 
43 9th St E ( to Whitfield ) 1.49 $ 95.00 $ 141 .55 $ 47.53 $ 70.82 $ 28.93 $ 43.11 
44 Tallevast Rd (to US 41) 3.45 $ 95.00 $ 327.75 $ 47.53 $ 163.98 $ 28.93 S 99.81 

Tallevast Rd (to Lockwood 
3.68 45 Ridge) $ 95.00 $ 349.60 $ 47.53 $ 174.91 $ 28.93 $ 106.46 

46 2ih St E 1.5 $ 95.00 $ 142.50 $ 47.53 $ 71.30 $ 28.93 $ 43.40 

47 45th St E 4.18 $ 95.00 $ 397.10 $ 47.53 $ 198.68 S 28.93 S 120.93 

48 45th St ElLockwood Ridge 6.11 $ 95.00 $ 580.45 $ 47.53 $ 290.41 $ 28.93 S 176.76 
49 Lockwood Ridge 7.5 $ 95.00 $ 712.50 $ 47.53 $ 356.48 $ 28.93 $ 216.98 

63rd Ave E & medians ( to 1.7 
'- 50,- Tuttle) $ 95.00 $ 161.50 $ 47.53 $ 80.80 S 28.93 S 49.18 
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BID TABULATION FORM 
IFB #16-1234-GE, Street Sweeping 

Whitfield Ave ( to Prospect Rd 
2.59 

51 ) $ 95.00 $ 246.05 $ 47.53 $ 123.10 $ 28.93 $ 74.93 
Whitfield Ave ( to University 

0.33 
52 Pkwy) $ 95.00 $ 31.35 $ 47.53 $ 15.68 $ 28.93 S 9.55 
53 Tuttle 1.31 $ 95.00 $ 124.45 $ 47.53 $ 62.26 $ 28.93 $ 37.90 
54 Old Farm Rd & median 2.73 $ 95.00 $ 259.35 $ 47.53 $ 129.76 $ 28.93. S 78.:l~8 

55 Honore Ave 9.09 $ 95.00 $ 863.55 $ 47.53 $ 432.05 1$ 28.93 $ 262.91 
56 Caruso Rd North of SR 70 1.95 $ 95.00 $ 185.25 $ 47.53 $ 92.68 S 28.93. $ 56.41 

57 
Caruso Rd to Braden River Rd 0.72 $ 95.00 $ 68.40 $ 47.53 $ 34.22 S 28.9l $ 20:83 

58 Tara Blvd 4.75 $ 95.00 $ 451 .25 $ 47.53 $ 225.77 S 28.93 $ 137.42 
59 Creekwood Blvd 4.26 $ 95.00 $ 404.70 $ 47.53 $ 202.48 S 28.93 S 123.24 
60 Riverclub Blvd & medians 5.67 $ 95.00 $ 538.65 $ 47.53 $ 269.50 S za.93 S 164.03 

Lakewood Ranch Blvd to Univ 
3.55 61 Pkwy $ 95.00 $ 337.25 $ 47.53 $ 168.73 $ 28.93 $ 102.70 

62 Lakewood Ranch to SR 64 14.45 $ 95.00 $ 1.372.75 $ 47.53 $ 686.81 S 28.93 S 418.04 
63 Lorraine Rd 12.27 $ 95.00 $ 1,165.65 $ 47.53 $ 583.19 $ 28.93 S 354.$7 

University Pkwy to Lakewood 
15.08 64 Ranch $ 95.00 $ 1,432.60 $ 47.53 $ 716.75 $ 28.9.3 S 436.26 

65 17'h SI E 2.91 $ 95.00 $ 276.45 $ 47.53 $ 138.31 S 28.93 S 84.19 

66 28th St Ct E 1.01 $ 95.00 $ 95.95 $ 47.53 $ 48.01 $ 28.93 $ 29.22 
67 44th Ave E 2.04 $ 95.00 $ 193.80 $ 47.53 $ 96.96 $ 28.93 S 59.02 

EI Conquistador Pkwy to 75th 
8.56 

247.64 1 68 St Cr $ 95.00 $ 813.20 $ 47.53 $ 406.86 $ 28.93 $ 
69 Fort Hamer Rd 0.27 $ 95.00 $ 25.65 $ 47.53 $ 12.83 $ 28.93 $ 7.81 I 

9th St E curb areas ( to SR 70 1.37 Is 39.63 1 70 ) $ 95.00 $ 130.15 $ 47.53 $ 65.12 28.93 S 
Group 1: Subtotal $ 22,367.75 $ 11 ,190.94 __ $ 6:811 .57 J 
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BID TABULATION FORM 
IFB #16-1234-GE, Street Sweeping 

QUARTERLY DAY SWEEPS 
Group 2 PER MILE 

MILES UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED 
ITEM DESCRIPTION MULTIPLIER PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE .PRlCE 

1 60th Ave East 3.02 $ 95.00 $ 286.90 $ 47.53 $ 143.54 $ 31 .29 S 94.50 

2 69th St E median 3.08 $ 95.00 $ 292.60 $ 47.53 $ 146.39 $ 31 .29 $ 96,37 
3 59th St W (to Manatee Ave) 1.84 $ 95.00 $ 174.80 $ 47.53 $ 87.46 $ 31.29 $ 57.57 

75th St W ( to DeSoto 4.72 
4 Landino) $ 95.00 $ 448.40 $ 47.53 $ 224.34 $ 31 ,29 $ 147:69 

5 1ih Ave NW 2.26 $ 95.00 $ 214.70 $ 47.53 $ 107.42 S 31.29 $ 70.72 

6 9th Ave NW 1.68 $ 95.00 $ 159.60 $ 47.53 $ 79.85 S 31.29 $ 52.57 

7 75th St WJto Cortez) 6.84 $ 95.00 $ 649.80 $ 47.53 $ 325.11 $ 31 .29 $ 214.112 

8 75th St W ( to 53m Ave) 2.24 $ 95.00 $ 212.80 $ 47.53 $ 106.47 S 31 .29 $ 70.09 

9 59th St W ( to end of curb) 0.91 $ 95.00 $ 86.45 $ 47.53 $ 43.25 $ 31.29 $ 28.47 

59th St W ( to Manatee Ave 1.72 
10 curb) $ 95.00 $ 163.40 $ 47.53 $ 81.75 $ 31.29 S ~3.82 

11 51 st St W 1.5 $ 95.00 $ 142.50 $ 47.53 $ 71.30 S 31.29 S 46:94 
12 9th Ave W & Circle 1.02 $ 95.00 $ 96.90 $ 47.53 $ 48.48 $ 31 .29 $ 31.92 

13 43m St W (to 17th Ave W) 0.82 $ 95.00 $ 77.90 $ 47.53 $ 38.97 $ 31 .29 $ 25.66 

14 9th Ave W 0.95 $ 95.00 $ 90.25 $ 47.53 $ 45.15 S 31.29 $ 29.73 

15 21 st Ave W 2.02 $ 95.00 $ 191.90 $ 47.53 $ 96.01 $ "31~ S 63.21 

16 51 st StW 2.1 $ 95.00 $ 199.50 $ 47.53 $ 99.81 $ 31 .29 S 65.71 

17 43m StW 2.21 $ 95.00 $ 209.95 $ 47.53 $ 105.04 $ 31 .29 S 69.15 

18 34th St W 2.23 $ 95.00 $ 211.85 $ 47.53 $ 105.99 $ 31 .29 $ 69.78 

19 53m AveW 5.12 $ 95.00 $ 486.40 $ 47.53 $ 243.35 S 31 .29 S 160.2.0 : 

20 26th St W ( to 53rd Ave W) 2.02 $ 95.00 $ 191 .90 $ 47.53 $ 96.01 $ 31 .29 $ 63.21 ' 

21 
26th St W (to Manatee Ave W) 4.66 

$ 95.00 $ 442.70 $ 47.53 $ 221.49 $ 31.29 $ 145.811 
22 9th St W 2.34 $ 95.00 $ 222.30 $ 47.53 $ 111.22 S 31.29 $ 73.22 • 

23 301 Blvd 2 $ 95.00 $ 190.00 $ 47.53 $ 95.06 S 31 .~ S 62.58 
24 26th Ave W 1.1 $ 95.00 $ 104.50 $ 47.53 $ 52.28 S 31.29 $ 34.42 

25 9th St E ( to Manatee Ave E) 2.7 $ 95.00 $ 256.50 $ 47.53 $ 128.33 S 31.29 $ 84.48 
26 .... 9th St E ( to 301 Blvd) 2.74 $ 95.00 $ 260.30 $ 47.53 $ 130.23 S 3129 S 815.73 
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BID TABULATION FORM 
IFB #16-1234-GE, Street Sweeping 

27 5th 5t W 1.87 $ 95.00 $ 177.65 $ 47.53 $ 88.88 $ 31.29 $ S8.51 
28 Orlando Ave 1.01 $ 95.00 $ 95.95 $ 47.53 $ 48.01 $ 31 .29 S 31,60 
29 60th Ave 1.59 $ 95.00 $ 151.05 $ 47.53 $ 75.57 $ 31 .29 $ 49.75 

30 
26th 5t W ( from 60th Ave W) 1.65 

$ 95.00 $ 156.75 $ 47.53 $ 78.42 $ 31 .29 $ 61 .63 
Bayshore Gardens Pkwy 

1.93 
31 median $ 95.00 $ 183.35 $ 47.53 $ 91.73 $ 31.29 is 60.3.9 

34th St W & medians (to 53rd 4.71 
32 Ave) $ 95.00 $ 447.45 $ 47.53 $ 223.87 $ 31 .29 $ 147.38 
33 EI Conquistador Pk~ 12.04 $ 95.00 $ 1.143.80 $ 47.53 $ 572.26 $ 31 .29 S 376.73 
34 Florida Blvd 2.62 $ 95.00 $ 248.90 $ 47.53 $ 124.53 ' S -31.29 $ 81 .98 

26th 5t W (from Bayshore Rec 2.22 
35 Cntr) $ 95.00 $ 210.90 $ 47.53 $ 105.52 $ 31 .29 $ 69.46 

Pennsylvania Ave (curbed 
1.39 36 area) $ 95.00 $ 132.05 $ 47.53 $ 66.07 $ 31.29 S 43.49 

37 Whitfield Ave 3.55 $ 95.00 $ 337.25 $ 47.53 $ 168.73 $ 31.29 $ 111 .OB 

38 
63rd Ave E & medians (to 301) 3.83 

$ 95.00 $ 363.85 $ 47.53 $ 182.04 $ 31 .29 S 119.84 

63rd Ave E & medians (to 3.99 
39 Bayshore) $ 95.00 $ 379.05 $ 47.53 $ 189.64 S 31 2.9 S 124.85 
40 9th 5t E curbed areas 0.84 $ 95.00 $ 79.80 $ 47.53 $ 39.93 S 31.29 S 2"8..28 
41 5ih Ave E(to 15th 5tE) 1 $ 95.00 $ 95.00 $ 47.53 $ 47.53 $ 31.29 $ 31.29 
42 57th Ave E (to U5 41) 2.85 $ 95.00 $ 270.75 $ 47.53 $ 135.46 $ 31.29 $ 89.18 
43 9th 5t E ( to Whitfield) 1.49 $ 95.00 $ 141.55 $ 47.53 $ 70.82 $ 31.29 $ 48.62 
44 Tallevast Rd ( to U5 411 3.45 $ 95.00 $ 327.75 $ 47.53 $ 163.98 S 31 .29 S 107.115 

Tallevast Rd (to Lockwood 
3.68 45 Ridge) $ 95.00 $ 349.60 $ 47.53 $ 174.91 $ 31-29 $ 115.15 

46 2ih 5t E 1.5 $ 95.00 $ 142.50 $ 47.53 $ 71.30 $ 31 .29 S 48.94 
47 45th 5t E 4.18 $ 95.00 $ 397.10 $ 47.53 $ 198.68 $ 31.29 S 13(179 

48 45th 5t ElLockwood Ridge 6.11 $ 95.00 $ 580.45 $ 47.53 $ 290.41 S 31 .29 S 191 .18 
49 Lockwood Ridge 7.5 $ 95.00 $ 712.50 $ 47.53 $ 356.48 S 31 .29 S 234.68 

63rd Ave E & medians (to 1.7 
50 Tuttle) $ 95.00 $ 161 .50 $ 47.53 $ 80.80 $ 31 .29 $ 53.19 
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BID TABULATION FORM 
IFB #16-1234-GE, Street Sweeping 

Whitfield Ave ( to Prospect Rd 
2.59 51 ) $ 95.00 $ 246.05 $ 47.53 $ 123.10 $ 31 .29 S 81.04 

Whitfield Ave ( to University 
0.33 52 Pkwy) $ 95.00 $ 31 .35 $ 47.53 $ 15.68 $ 31.29 $ 10.33 

53 Tuttle 1.31 $ 95.00 $ 124.45 $ 47.53 $ 62.26 $ 31.29 $ 40.99 
54 Old Farm Rd & median 2.73 $ 95.00 $ 259.35 $ 47.53 $ 129.76 $ 31..29 S 85.42 
55 Honore Ave 9.09 $ 95.00 $ 863.55 $ 47.53 $ 432.05 $ 31.29 $ 284.43 
56 Caruso Rd North of SR 70 1.95 $ 95.00 $ 185.25 $ 47.53 $ 92.68 $ 31 .29 $ 61 .02 

57 Caruso Rd to Braden River Rd 0.72 $ 95.00 $ 68.40 $ 47.53 $ 34.22 $ 31.29 $ 22.58 
58 Tara Blvd 4.75 $ 95.00 $ 451 .25 $ 47.53 $ 225.77 S 31.29 $ 148.£13 
59 Creekwood Blvd 4.26 $ 95.00 $ 404.70 $ 47.53 $ 202.48 S 31 .29 $ 133.30 
60 Riverclub Blvd & medians 5.67 $ 95.00 $ 538.65 $ 47.53 $ 269.50 S 31 .29 S 1n.41 

Lakewood Ranch Blvd to Univ 
3.55 61 Pkwy $ 95.00 $ 337.25 $ 47.53 $ 168.73 S 31..29 $ 111 .06 

62 Lakewood Ranch to SR 64 14.45 $ 95.00 $ 1.372.75 $ 47.53 $ 686.81 S 31 .29 S 452.14 
63 Lorraine Rd 12.27 $ 95.00 $ 1.165.65 $ 47.53 $ 583.19 S 31.29 $ 383.93 

University Pkwy to Lakewood 
15.08 64 Ranch $ 95.00 $ 1,432.60 $ 47.53 $ 716.75 S 31 .29 S 471 .85 

65 17th st E 2.91 $ 95.00 $ 276.45 $ 47.53 $ 138.31 S 31 .29 S 91 .05 
66 28th St Ct E 1.01 $ 95.00 $ 95.95 $ 47.53 $ 48.01 S 31.29 S 31 .6tl i 

67 44th Ave E 2.04 $ 95.00 $ 193.80 $ 47.53 $ 96.96 S 31.29 S 53.ea' 
EI Conquistador Pkwy to 75th 

8.56 
68 St Cr $ 95.00 $ 813.20 $ 47.53 $ 406.86 S 31 .29 $ 267.84 
69 Fort Hamer Rd 0.27 $ 95.00 $ 25.65 $ 47.53 $ 12.83 S 31 .29 S 8.45, 

9th St E curb areas ( to SR 70 i 

1.37 , 

70 ) $ 95.00 $ 130.15 $ 47.53 $ 65.12 S 31.29 $ 4~87 ' 
Group 2: Subtotal 

--
$ 22.367.75 $ 11,190.94 -- --" .J 7. 367.23 ' 
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BID TABULATION FORM 
IFB #16-1234-GE, Street Sweeping 

Group 3 SPECIAL SERVICES: 0.11 of Technci~ Per Item Per Item Per Item 
MILES UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED 

ITEM DESCRIPTION MULTIPLIER PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE 
1 Night sweeping per mile 500 $ 95.00 $ 47,500.00 $ 47.53 $ 23,765.00 $ 28.93 $ 14,46UO 
2 Day sweeping per mile 500 $ 95.00 $ 47,500.00 $ 47.53 $ 23,765.00 $ 31 .29 $ 15,645.00 

Hourly price for Special 
Services, Out of Cycle 

3 Sweeping 40 $ 150.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 100.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 150.00 $ 6.000.00 
Group 3: Subtotal $ 101,000.00 $ 51,530.00 S 36,110.00 
Grand Total for Award 
Purposes $ 145,735.50 $ 73,911.88 $ 50,288.80 . 
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